
 
 

Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
 

 Thursday, 25th September, 
2014 
at 6.00 pm 
 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 
 

Conference Room 3 - Civic Centre 
 

This meeting is open to the public 
 

 Members 
 

 Councillor Stevens (Chair) 
Councillor Claisse 
Councillor Bogle 
Councillor Mintoff 
Councillor Parnell 
Councillor Spicer 
Councillor White 
 

 Contacts 
 Ed Grimshaw 

Democratic Support Officer 
Tel: 023 8083 2390 
Email: ed.grimshaw@southampton.gov.uk 
 
 
 

 Dorota Goble 
Improvement Manager  
Tel: 023 8083 3317 
Email: dorota.goble@southampton.gov.uk 
 

  
  
  
 

Public Document Pack



 

PUBLIC INFORMATION 
 

Role of Health Overview Scrutiny Panel  (Terms of Reference) 
The Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel will have 6 scheduled meetings per year 
with additional meetings organised as required. 

• To discharge all responsibilities 
of the Council for health overview 
and scrutiny, whether as a 
statutory duty or through the 
exercise of a power, including 
subject to formal guidance being 
issued from the Department of 
health, the referral of issues to 
the Secretary of State. 

• To undertake the scrutiny of 
Social Care issues in the City 
unless they are forward plan 
items.  In such circumstances 
members of the halth Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel will be invited 
to the relevant Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Committee 
meeting where they are 
discussed. 

• To develop and agree the annual 
health and social care scrutiny 
work programme. 

• To scrutinise the development 
and implementation of the Joint 
Strategic Needs Assessment and 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
developed by the Health and 
Wellbeing Board. 

• To respond to proposals and 
consultations from NHS bodies in 
respect of substantial variations in 
service provision and any other 
major health consultation exercises. 

• Liaise with the Southampton LINk 
and its successor body 
“Healthwatch” and to respond to any 
matters brought to the attention of 
overview and
[...]
c good; 
• not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as the 

“rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle); 
• comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual basis.  

Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward funding are 
unlawful; and 

• act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 
 
 

Dates of Meetings: Municipal Year 2014/2015 
 

2014 2015 
24 July 29 January 

25 September 26 November 
27 November  

  
 



 

 
AGENDA 

 

Agendas and papers are now available via the City Council’s website  
 

1 APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  
 

 To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 4.3.  
 

2 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR  
 

 Appoint a Vice Chair for the Municipal Year 2014/15.  
 

3 DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 

 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 
NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer. 
 

4 DECLARATIONS OF SCRUTINY INTEREST  
 

 Members are invited to declare any prior participation in any decision taken by a 
Committee, Sub-Committee, or Panel of the Council on the agenda and being 
scrutinised at this meeting.  
 

5 DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP  
 

 Members are invited to declare the application of any party political whip on any matter 
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting.  
 

6 STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

7 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 24th July 
2014 and to deal with any matters arising, attached. 
 

8 THE IMPACT OF HOMELESSNESS ON THE HEALTH OF SINGLE PEOPLE  
 

 Report of the Assistant Chief Executive seeking approval for the Panel’s draft inquiry 
report The Impact of Housing and Homelessness on the Health of Single People, 
attached.    
 
 
 



 

9 UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL SOUTHAMPTON; EMERGENCY DEPARTMENT REPORT  
 

 Report of the Chief Executive of University Hospitals Southampton detailing the 
Hospital’s Emergency Department performance and preparation for inspection, 
attached.  
 

10 ADULT SOCIAL CARE TRANSFORMATION  
 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care and the Director, 
People providing an update on the transformation of the People Directorate, attached.    
 

11 BETTER CARE SOUTHAMPTON UPDATE  
 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care providing an update 
on the Better Care fund, attached.  
 

12 OFSTED ACTION PLAN  
 

 Report of the Director, People detailing the outcomes and action plan of the inspection 
into children’s safeguarding, attached.   
 

Wednesday, 17 September 2014 HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
 



 

- 1 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 24 JULY 2014 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Stevens (Chair), Claisse, Bogle and Mintoff 
 

Apologies: Councillors Parnell, Spicer and White 
 

  
 

1. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  
The Panel noted the apologies of Councillors Parnell, Spicer and White. 
 

2. APPOINTMENT OF A VICE-CHAIR  
The Panel deferred the appointment of vice-chair of the Panel to a future meeting.  
 

3. DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
The Panel noted that Councillor Bogle was an appointed representative of the Council 
as a Governor of the University Hospital Southampton NHS foundation Trust.  
 

4. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Panel meeting on 15 May 2014 be approved and 
signed as a correct record.  
 

5. LOCAL SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN BOARD: DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT 
2013/2014  
The Panel noted the report of the Independent Chair of the Local Safeguarding 
Children’s Board detailing the Board’s Draft Annual report. 
 
With the permission of the Chair, Mr Joe Hannigan from the Fairness Commission, 
addressed the meeting. 
 
The Panel discussed the relevance of the comparator set used within the report 
seeking to understand why the report indicated that the City’s performance was 
different from its geographical neighbours.  It was noted that the City did compare 
favourably to areas that shared the City’s economic and demographic circumstance.  
The Panel noted that there was not one unique factor that could be singled out as the 
identifier for the City’s performance.  
 
It was explained that the Board had undergone significant change over the course of 
the municipal year including the appointment of a new Chair and a review of the 
membership.  The Panel was assured that attendance at meetings was extremely good 
and that there was significant challenge to the reports presented to Board members.  
 
 

6. SOUTHAMPTON SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD: ANNUAL REPORT 2013-14  
The Panel considered the report of the Independent Chair of the Southampton 
Safeguarding Adults Board detailing the annual report.  

Agenda Item 7



 

- 2 - 
 

 
The Panel noted that the Board had undergone changes over the course of the year 
including the appointment of a new Chair of the Board.  The Panel noted that the 
principal aim of the Board is to promote the wellbeing and protect ‘adults at risk’ of harm 
in its area.   
 
The Board’s Independent Chair detailed how the City had performed against the Key 
Performance Indicators set for 2013-2014. The Panel were informed that the 
Southampton Safeguarding Adults Board (SSAB) will conduct audits to better 
understand why the conversion rate, for alert to referral rates, is lower than national 
comparator and explained that the Board would want to show an increase in the 
conversion rate by 2014-15.   
 
The Panel were briefed on how the City had performed against targets to tackle abuse 
in the City, whether it be financial abuse, physical abuse or through neglect.  It was 
explained to the Panel the Importance for the SSAB to understand why abuse within 
residential care has decreased and share locally and nationally examples of good 
practice.  The meeting was informed that the SSAB measured its success against data 
and learned that the Board employ a number of different and innovative methods to 
collect as much data as possible to drive evidenced based improvement in 
safeguarding practice.  
 
RESOLVED 
 

(i) to encourage a better understanding amongst Councillors of Adult 
Safeguarding matters; and 

(ii) that the Southampton Safeguarding Adults Board’s strategic action plan be 
brought to the Panel at an appropriate meeting in 2015.  

 
7. ADULT SOCIAL CARE LOCAL ACCOUNT FOR 2013/14  

The Panel noted the report of the Director, People detailing key performance 
information concerning the previous financial year along with important strategic and 
policy developments. 
 
It was noted that there were delays in producing the Account for 2012/13 which has 
resulted in some similarities with the 2013/14 report. 
 
The Panel acknowledged that there was cross party support for transforming the 
service and sought to understand the reasoning for the delays.  It was explained that 
there had been some resistance to the potential changes by clients and employees, 
partly because of the high quality of services currently provided.   
 

8. QUALITY EXCEPTION REPORT - FOCUS ON RESIDENTIAL AND DOMICILIARY 
CARE  
The Panel considered the report of the Director of Quality and Integration detailing an 
overview, by exception, of key quality of care issues for the main health and care 
provider organisations, including nursing homes in Southampton. 
 
Mr Joe Hannigan from the Fairness Commission, was present and with the consent of 
the Chair addressed the meeting. 
 



 

- 3 - 
 

The Panel noted the drive to ensure quality within the health system set out in the 
report including; 

• the steps taken to tackle the high number of blood infections caused by MRSA at 
the University Hospital Southampton outlined within the report and detailed at 
the meeting; 

• steps to eradicate mixed sex accommodation; 
• the Care Quality Commission’s new methodology for undertaking reviews; and 
• that Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust were continuing to make progress 

against compliance issues identified at Antelope House.  
 
The report detailed the slow improvement in the quality of care provided by nursing 
homes within Southampton.  The Panel discussed how the Council had reacted to the 5 
homes suspended from placement in the winter of 2013. It was noted that the role of 
the Integrated Commissioning Unit was to advise and suggest actions that would result 
in improvement rather than to take control of the homes.  The Panel noted that the 
potentially frail nature of some residents often meant that it was not practical to decant 
residents from their homes if it failed to meet required standards.  
 
The meeting explored the quality of advice available for individuals regarding accessing 
the correct benefits and allowances and raised concerns that whistle blowers would not 
be adequately protected and may become blacklisted from alternative employment.  It 
was explained that the Council was undertaking a tender process for Domiciliary Care 
Provision and that staffing matters, and compliance with standards, would form an 
important part of the tender process.  
 
RESOLVED that  
 

(i) the Panel notes the areas of quality concern and the actions in place, 
(ii) the Panel supports the assurance processes outlined for the monitoring of 

the Domiciliary Care contract 
 

9. UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL SOUTHAMPTON; EMERGENCY DEPARTMENT REPORT  
The Panel considered the report of the Chief Executive for University Hospital 
Southampton NHS Foundation Trust providing the Panel with an overview of last year’s 
performance and latest position against the Emergency Department accident and 
emergency targets. 
 
The Panel noted that the Hospital’s performance against the target set for the 
emergency department had continued to be erratic.  It was noted that the Hospital 
continued to have difficulties discharging patients that required care packages and 
assessments.  It was explained that without an adequate flow of patients through the 
system then it became difficult to process patients and meet performance targets.  The 
Trust’s Chief Executive stated that this had not affected the Hospitals ability to deal with 
major trauma incidents and that customer satisfaction of the department was generally 
very high.  
 
It was explained at the meeting that it was hoped that new working practices would help 
to alleviate the current problems relating to discharging patients.  It was noted that the 
Hospital proposed to introduce a system of: 



 

- 4 - 
 

• Trusted Assessment that would allow specially trained hospital staff to assess 
the needs of patients prior to discharge without the requirement to have a social 
services staff member present; and 

• Discharge to Assess – which would enable a full assessment of a patients needs 
outside of the emergency department and therefore free beds up. 

 
RESOLVED that, should the current measures not improve the Hospital’s performance 
against the accident and emergency waiting targets, the Panel would call a meeting 
and invite all the stakeholders to consider what actions need to be taken to improve the 
Hospital’s performance.  
 

 



 

DECISION-MAKER:  HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
SUBJECT: THE IMPACT OF HOMELESSNESS ON THE HEALTH 

OF SINGLE PEOPLE  
DATE OF DECISION: 25 SEPTEMBER 2014 
REPORT OF: ASSISTANT CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

CONTACT DETAILS 
AUTHOR: Na
[...]
 023 8082 2602 
 E-mail: Alison.elliott@southampton.gov.uk  

 
STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 
None 
BRIEF SUMMARY 
In January 2013 the Council embarked on a transformation programme of the People 
Directorate, which included Adult Social Care. The principles of the transformation 
programme were improving outcomes for services users, maximising independence, 
reducing demand for services and making better use of resources. The redesign of 
Adult Social Care went live in April 2014 with the exception of the expanded front 
door. 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 (i) To note the contents of the report requested by the Scrutiny Panel 
REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. Report requested by HOSP 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
2. None 
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 
3. It had been recognised that there were great opportunities for providing 

improved outcomes, services and cost reductions through the formation of the 
People Directorate.  

4. One focus of the People Directorate Transformation was Adult Social Care.  
5. There was clear evidence that in the Adult Social Care redesign the greatest 

opportunities for improved outcomes and reduced costs were in the way 
services are commissioned, the interface with customers at the ‘front door’ 
and the delivery of effective enabling services, particularly IT. 

6. Adult Social Care continues to place a high demand upon resources, 
demographic changes and the introduction of the Care Act will only serve to 
increase demand.  
The redesign of Adult Social Care was therefore driven by the need to 

Agenda Item 10



2 
 

improve outcomes but also manage demand.  
7. The front door, once agreed, will provide better information, advice and 

guidance in line with the duties placed upon the local authority in the Care 
Act. The single front door will be able divert and sign post a greater number 
of people to alternative services. It will ensure customers’ needs are met at 
their first contact without be pas
[...]
SION: 25 SEPTEMBER 2014 
REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL 

CARE  
CONTACT DETAILS 

AUTHOR: Name:  Stephanie Ramsey Tel: 023 8029 6941 
 E-mail: Stephanie.ramsey@southampton.gov.uk  
Director Name:  Alison Elliott, Director of People 

John Richards, Chief Executive 
Tel: 023 8083 2602 

023 8029 6923 
 E-mail: Alison.Elliott@southampton.gov.uk  

John.richards@southamptoncityccg.nhs.uk  
 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 
None  
BRIEF SUMMARY 
Southampton submitted its initial Better Care Fund (BCF) local plan on 4 April 2014.  
Since then there have been some changes to the national policy framework 
underpinning Better Care and further national guidance has been issued by the Local 
Government Association and NHS England.  Health and Wellbeing Board areas have 
been required to submit revised plans by 19 September 2014. 
The revised BCF planning guidance and technical guidance documents set out what 
has changed in more detail. In summary, the previous £1bn Payment for Performance 
framework has been revised so that the proportion of the £1bn that is now linked to 
performance is dependent solely on an area’s scale of ambition in setting a planned 
level of reduction in total emergency admissions (i.e. general and acute non-elective 
activity). Plans are also required to demonstrate evidence of robust finance and 
activity analytical modelling and to show strong provider and partner engagement and 
alignment to their plans.   
This briefing provides an update on the status of Southampton’s plan which will be 
submitted on 19 September 2014.  
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 (i) Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee notes progress towards 

implementation of Better Care Southampton. 
REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. As part of comprehensive spending review in summer of 2013 the Chancellor 

of the Exchequer announced that nationally a sum of £3.8 billion would be set 
aside for 2015/16 to ensure closer integration between health and social care. 
This funding was described as “a single pooled budget for health and social 
care services to work more closely together in local areas, based on a plan 
agreed between the NHS and Local Authorities. It should be noted that this is 

Agenda Item 11



 2

not new money; the funding will be top sliced from existing budgets. Local 
authorities and the clinical commissioning group (CCGs) were required to 
submit a plan setting out how the pooled funding will be used to improve 
outcomes for patients, drive closer integration and identify the ways in which 
the national and local targets would be met.   

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
2. None.  Each Health and Wellbeing Board in England is required to submit and 

deliver a plan developed jointly by the council and CCGs. 
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 
3 Summary of Southampton’s Better Care Fund Plan 
3.1 Better Care Southampton plan was approved by the Health and Wellbeing 

Board in March 2014, with strong stakeholder support. The revised plan 
follows the same direction of travel.  

3.2 There is a strong case for change. A higher proportion of older people in 
Southampton rely on input from social services than is the case nationally 
(5.2% compared with 3.8%).  CCG spend on acute activity is 54% and 
growing, rates of unplanned admissions and delayed transfers are above the 
national average, pressure on beds is unsustainable and unsafe and there 
are high rates of admission to residential and nursing homes.  This is against 
a backdrop of rising need (The over 65s population is set to increase by 11% 
and the number of people over 85 years from 5400 to 6100 between 2012 
and 2019.  There are increasing numbers of people living with long term 
conditions).  The changing needs of the population are putting increased 
pressure on health and social care at a time when resources are reducing. 
Legislative changes, for example the duties posed by the new Care and 
Support Bill, are also requiri
[...]
ve not been effectively applied 
to key areas of children’s services. 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
Capital/Revenue  
7. There are no capital costs to these proposals and it is anticipated that 

revenue costs will fall within the existing budget for Children’s Services. 
Successful implementation of the required changes  have the potential to lead 
to reduced costs in the future  as children’s needs are met earlier and there 
will be less demand for placements for looked after children 

Property/Other 
8. There is no impact on property in the Action Plan 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  
9. All the actions in this report fall within the statutory powers already accorded 

to Children’s Services. Ofsted, as a statutory body, has required an 
improvement in the delivery of Southampton Children’s Services and 
Southampton City Council Children’s Services  is required to comply 

Other Legal Implications:  
10. There are no other legal implications 
POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 
11. There are no Policy Framework Implication 
KEY DECISION?  No 
WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: The Ofsted Inspection report applies to 

children in the whole of Southampton 
 

  



 4

 
SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

Appendices  
1. Ofsted  Report on Southampton  Children’s Services including Southampton 

LSCB July 2014 
Documents In Members’ Rooms 
1. None 
Equality Impact Assessment  
Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality Impact 
Assessment (EIA) to be carried out. 

No 

Other Background Documents 
Equality Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at: 
Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 

Information Procedure Rules / Schedule 
12A allowing document to be 
Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

1. None  
 

 
 



 

 

1 

 

Southampton Council 
Inspection of services for children in need of help and 
protection, children looked after and care leavers 

and 

Revie
[...]
required to 
meet their needs. 

147. The Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) and sufficiency strategy are 
appropriately aligned. The JSNA is due for renewal, but does provide an 
overarching strategy for meeting the needs of children and families within 
Southampton. The sufficiency strategy is now effectively integrated within the 
joint commissioning strategy. This supports the local authority in meeting its 
duty to provide services that meet the needs of local children, young people 
and their families in need of help, care and protection; including provision of a 
range of appropriate placements for looked after children. 



 

 

35 

 

148. Leaders, both political and senior local authority managers, identify the need to 
improve the offer to looked after children, which is described as coming from a 
‘very low base’. The corporate parenting committee was re-launched in 
November 2013, as it was previously judged as being inconsistent and, at 
times, ineffective. It has, for example, failed to effectively champion the needs 
of care leavers who have been experiencing inadequate services for several 
years. The committee has identified a number of areas for improvement, 
including empowering foster carers to contribute more fully to PEPs and 
challenging the spend of the pupil premium; improving care leavers’ 
understanding of their entitlements and access to a suitable range of 
accommodation; increasing children’s access to advocacy; and ensuring that 
care leavers have access to apprenticeships and work experience opportunities 
within the City Council. However, these objectives remain mainly aspirational at 
the current time.  

149. Performance management and the use of performance data is improving, with 
a good suite of performance information now available and being used. This is, 
however, an area acknowledged as requiring further improvement and 
embedding. For example, reliable performance information is now being 
produced, but this is not 
[...]
m Ofsted’s 

website: www.ofsted.gov.uk. If you would like Ofsted to send you a copy of the guidance, please 
telephone 0300123 4234, or email enquiries@ofsted.gov.uk. 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
The Office for Standards in Education, Children's Services and Skills (Ofsted) regulates and inspects to 

achieve excellence in the care of children and young people, and in education and skills for learners of 

all ages. It regulates and inspects childcare and children's social care, and inspects the Children and 
Family Court Advisory and Support Service (Cafcass), schools, colleges, initial teacher training, work 

based learning and skills training, adult and community learning, and education and training in prisons 
and other secure establishments. It inspects services for looked after children and child protection. 

 
If you would like a copy of this document in a different format, such as large print or Braille, please 

telephone 0300 123 4234, or email enquiries@ofsted.gov.uk. 

 
You may copy all or parts of this document for non-commercial educational purposes, as long as you 

give details of the source and date of publication and do not alter the information in any way. 
 

To receive regular email alerts about new publications please visit our website and go to ‘Subscribe’. 

 
Piccadilly Gate 

Store St 
Manchester 

M1 2WD 
T: 0300 123 4234 

Textphone: 0161 618 8524 

E: enquiries@ofsted.gov.uk 
W: www.ofsted.gov.uk 

© Crown copyright 2014 

http://www.ofsted.gov.uk/
mailto:enquiries@ofsted.gov.uk
mailto:enquiries@ofsted.gov.uk

	Agenda
	7 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	8 The Impact Of Homelessness On The Health Of Single People
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	9 University Hospital Southampton; Emergency Department Report
	Appendix

	10 Adult Social Care Transformation
	11 Better Care Southampton Update
	12 Ofsted Action Plan
	ofsted Southampton children's services inspection report a

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

- 5 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 25 SEPTEMBER 2014 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Stevens (Chair), Claisse, Bogle, Mintoff, Noon, Parnell and 
White 
 

 
10. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR  

RESOLVED that Councillor White be appointed as Vice-Chair for the remainder of the 
Municipal Year 2014/2015. 
 

11. DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

The Panel noted that Councillor Bogle was an appointed representative of the Council 
as a Governor of the University Hospital Southampton NHS foundation Trust and 
Councillor Noon worked for a care provider.  
 

12. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED that the minutes for the Panel meeting held 24th July 2014 be approved 
and signed as a correct record.  
 

13. THE IMPACT OF HOMELESSNESS ON THE HEALTH OF SINGLE PEOPLE  

The Panel noted the report of the Assistant Chief Executive seeking approval for the 
Panel’s draft inquiry report “The Impact of Housing and Homelessness on the Health of 
Single People”. 
 
The Chair, on behalf of the Panel, thanked all of the groups and individuals who had 
given up their time to participate within the inquiry. 
 
RESOLVED that the Panel agreed that the draft report and recommendations set out in 
Appendix 2 be submitted to Cabinet for consideration. 
 

14. UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL SOUTHAMPTON; EMERGENCY DEPARTMENT REPORT  

The Panel considered the report, of the Chief Executive of University Hospitals 
Southampton, detailing the Hospital’s Emergency Department performance.  
 
Jane Hayward, Chief Operating Officer of University Hospital Southampton and Jon 
Richards, Chief Executive Officer of the Southampton Clinical Commissioning Group, 
were in attendance and, with the consent of the Chair addressed the meeting.   
 
The Panel were informed that the Trust was continuing to review its work flows and 
processes within the Emergency Department of the Hospital.  The Panel expressed a 
disappointment that there continued to be no improvement against the performance 
targets. 
 
The Panel noted that the Trust continued to struggle with performance targets for the 
Emergency Department.  It was clear that unlike previous years the Trust had failed to 
hit these targets in August.  The Panel were informed that the Trust, as a trauma centre 
with a helipad, had experienced a high volume of major cases over the summer period, 



 

 

- 6 - 
 

and that one possible explanation of the lack of performance this year in August was 
that the fine weather this summer saw more instances of people injuring themselves 
whilst participating in outdoor activities.  
 
The Panel considered an option to draw together various stakeholders in the region in 
order to help resolve the performance of the Trust’s Emergency Department.  However, 
the Panel noted that work had been undertaken to identify the main areas of concern 
and that a joint report identifying actions to address these issues was being put towards 
all stakeholders boards to review on a monthly basis.  
 
RESOLVED that in order to continue to scrutinise the performance of the Emergency 
Department at the Panel’s next meeting it would consider the joint monitoring report in 
order to review any unresolved actions.  
 

15. ADULT SOCIAL CARE TRANSFORMATION  

The Panel considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social 
Care and the Director, People providing an update on the transformation of the People 
Directorate. 
 
The Panel noted the ongoing transformation of the Council and the People Directorate.  
It was noted that the reform of Adult Social Care was driven by the need to improve 
outcomes and manage demand.  The Panel were informed that work had been 
undertaken to improve the initial point of contact for the public to care services. This 
work had been done in order to divert and sign post individuals, after an initial eligibility 
assessment, to the most appropriate care pathway.  It was noted that this work on what 
is known as the “Front Door” would hopefully be completed toward the end of the year.  
 
The Panel noted that communication with staff was key to the programme.  The Panel 
further noted that work practices and cultures were having to adapt to a multi-skilled 
approach and that there had been challenges to overcome and that the change had 
generally been received in a positive matter.   
 
The Panel discussed the performance measures used and in particular whether the 
information was available to track patient need.  It was noted that efforts were being 
made to improve the depth of the data available so that this level of individual 
information could be provided.  
 
RESOLVED that the matter would return to Panel at an appropriate meeting following 
the introduction of the new “Front Door” arrangements for social care assessment. 
 

16. BETTER CARE SOUTHAMPTON UPDATE  

The Panel considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social 
Care providing an update on the Better Care Fund. 
 
The Panel were informed that the Health and Wellbeing Board had now submitted a 
revised plan, as requested by Central Government, in line with the amended guidance.  
The Panel noted that the intention for the Better Care Fund was to provide a single 
pooled budget for health and social care services, in order to promote closer working 
together in local areas between the NHS and the Council. 
 



 

 

- 7 - 
 

It was explained that Southampton’s Better Care Plan had set out a number of targets 
in relation to care and the Panel sought clarification as to the how achievable these 
target were. 
 
The Panel observed that effective communication was key to the engagement of staff 
and service users in order to meet the challenges required by the programme.   The 
Panel were informed that there was a detailed communication plan set out that 
identified the various stages of communication needed to implement the changes 
required by the programme.  
 
RESOLVED that the detailed communication plan be circulated to the Panel. 
 

17. OFSTED ACTION PLAN  

The Panel considered the report of the Director, People detailing the outcomes and 
action plan of the inspection into children’s safeguarding.  
 
The Panel noted that Ofsted had offered the Council help and support in the 
development of an action plan to address issues set out in their Inspection report of 
services for children in need of help and protection, child looked after and care leavers.    
 
The Panel noted the Council had 90 days to prepare the action plan understood that 
the plan would receive scrutiny at a future meeting.  The Panel noted that part of Ofsted 
criticism was based around politicians not meeting their corporate parenting 
responsibilities.    
 
The Panel discussed the roles and responsibilities of the Council’s Corporate Parenting 
Committee and noted that whilst not very Member sat on the Committee that there was 
both a corporate and personal responsibility on all Councillors for children that were 
classed as looked after or previously looked after.  
 
It was stated that it was safe to assume that every school within the City’s wards would 
have at least one child that was considered looked after.  It was further explained that 
Councillors could not be automatically given the individual details of these children, but 
they had a collective responsibility for them and all of the other children at the schools 
within their wards to ensure that the best education possible was provided.   
 
It was noted that the Ofsted inquiry had identified areas of good practice within this 
service area for example:  

 the Multi Agency Safeguarding Hub; and  

 the Behaviour Resource Service. 
 
The Ofsted report had however, clearly laid out a number of areas for improvement 
including care leavers, missing children, and adoption that required immediate action.  
 
RESOLVED that the Panel would scrutinise the Action Plan at a future meeting.  
 

 


